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DISPOSAL SYSTEMS, INC., 
JENNIFER THOMAS, 

IN THE DISTRICT COURT 

Plaintiffs, 

TRAVIS COUNTY, TEXAS 

CITY OF AUSTIN, TEXAS, 
Defendant. 98TH JUDICL \L DISTRICT 

PLAI~TIFFS' ORIGI~AL PETITION 

THE HONORABLE JUDGE OF THIS COURT: 

now Plaintiffs Texas Disposal Systems, IrF'. ("Texas Disposal") and Jennifer 

sometimes referred to herei:, collectively as "Plaintiffs," and file this 

under the Texas Public Infonnation Act "I.':eking to compel the City of Austin (the 

to release public infonnation that the elY has refused to supply, via writ mandamus 

pursuant to Section 5S2.321(a) and pet~~~on for declaratory judgment pursuant to Section 

15, Texas Government Code. 

DISCOVERY, PARTIES, A~D VENUE. 

1. Discovery in ~~I:" matter shall be conducted under Level 3, Tex. R. Civ. P. 190.3. 

2. Plaintiff: t"xas Disposal Systems, Inc. is a Texas corporation with its principal 

of business ;r, '1 County, Texas. Texas Disposal is the employer of Plaintiff Jennifer 

Thomas. Ms ~tlomas made the Texas Public lnfonnation Act request that is the subject of this 

action. Her request was made the course and scope of her employment with Texas Disposal. 

3. Ddendant of Austin is a Texas home-rule municipal corporation. It may be 

with of process pursuant to Section 27.024(b) or the Texas Civil Practice and 



serving the Mayor, Stephen Adler, or the City Manager, Marc at 301 W. 

4. venue and jurisdiction under Tex. Gov't Code § 552.321(b) 

main the defendant governmental body, the City of Austin, are Travis 

FACTS. 

A. The improper investigation and conclusions of the City AUI~~tor. 

by the 

5. This lawsuit its origin in a series of impropcl hltd unauthorized actions taken 

of the City Auditor (the "Auditor"). At sonl~ point before April 18, 2014, the 

an anonymous complaint cC'ntending that Daniela Ochoa Gonzalez, a 

of the City's Zero Wa~J:" Advisory Commission, had violated City 

6. The City's ethics rules are h:;..;aied in Chapter 2-7 of the Austin City Code, which 

is titled "Ethics and Financial DisclG<:ure." The City Code specifically gives jurisdiction over 

Chapter 2-7 to the City's Ethics Review Commission. Austin City Code § 2-7-26 ("The Ethics 

Commission has jU':'c",liction over this chapter [2-7]"). The Code further provides that 

Ethics Review Cow.,"Y,ission "shall hear and rule on sworn complaints alleging violations 

the the LAJlllLl!! jurisdiction." ld. Nowhere does Chapter 

Auditor to "investigate" alleged violations of Chapter 2-7. 

7. Despite the clear language of the City Code, the anonymous complaint against 

was not turned over to the Ethics Review Commission for investigation. 

Office arrogated to itself the authority to "investigate" the allegations, 
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despite the "''',C:OII.X; any such authority in the City Code - which, again, plainly gives that 

to the Ethics Review Commission, not the Auditor. 

Even more remarkably, the Auditor went far beyond just "investigating." On 

18, publicly issued a document titled "Report on Allegations Involving a 

Zero Waste Advisory Commissioner" (copy attached hereto as Exhibit A). The document 

to be a report "of a recent investigation conducted by the City AL..'titor's Integrity Unity 

alleged integrity violations" on the part of Ms. 06.')a Gonzalez. This 

will to as the "Auditor's Report." 

9. The Auditor's Report, in its sununary of fin(h<'gs, states - in boldface type - that 

"[t]he evidence gathered through our investigation '\uostantiated the allegation that Ochoa 

\HUCUlC~L violated the City's conflict of interest relj·l~rements." More specifically, the Auditor's 

alleges that 

Gonzalez's actions appear 1(;, constitute violations of: 
8 Code ~ 2-7-63 Proh;;J;'tion on COl~fliet of Interest 
8 Code S 2-7-64 Di ,;'!Osure of Cmif7iet of Interest 

10. The Auditor's Rerort received widespread pUblicity, including prominent media 

the lack (,~ authority for the Auditor to determine whether ethics rules had 

the Audi:.'1;'s Report was widely received as a finding that Ms. Ochoa Gonzalez 

r,:les. As a result of the Auditor's Report, Ms. Ochoa Gonzalez was forced to 

irom volunteer position on the Zero Waste Advisory Commission, and [rom 

job at the University of Texas. 

11. The Auditor's Report was unequivocally, 100 percent wrong. The Auditor failed 

to proper legal standards required by the City's ethics ordinances. Ms. Ochoa Gonzalez 
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not City's ethics mles. The City's Ethics Review Commission- the body with the 

actual authoritv to investiuate ethics mles and to determine if they have been violated by a City _ b 

as Ms. Ochoa Gonzalez - rdi.lsed to take action against Ms. Ochoa Gonzalez based 

on 

12. City Council went even further, passing a resolution (a ..;:;py which is 

attached hereto as Exhibit B) confirming that the Ethics Review C,)mmission "has sole 

to on swom complaints alleging violations of the C·de of Ethics" and noting 

"failed to demonstrate how the allc,~LJ conduct might a 

interest." The Council's resolution also explir;~ly refused to accept the Auditor's 

to Ms. Ochoa Gonzales, and direc~~d. that any copy of the Auditor's Report 

on the a conspicuous notic .... '11 bold type which shall read: 'Notice: This 

accepted the Austin City Counsel and is subject to Resolution 

14101 passed on October 16, 201~.' 

B. The Public information Act ;'~quest, and the City's response. 

13. Ms. Thomas subn1 itted a Public Information Act rcquest to the City on May 6, 

2014. A of this is attached hereto as Exhibit The subject of the request was 

Austir. ;ntegrity Unit, a division of the Auditor's Office] investigation into 

'n'<:rest violation by Daniela Ochoa Gonzalez." Thomas requested copies 

All documents, and communications relating to and including: the initial 
interest allegation filing/report, City Auditor's Office investigation 

report and supporting documentation, Ethics Review Commission hearing 
hearing transcripts, video and/or audio recordings, interviews, 

communications, written correspondence, and all 
relating to the investigation of the conf1ict of interest 
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allegation against Daniela Gonzalez[,] the Ethics Review Commission hearing, 
and any follow-on investigations or reporting following the Commission hearing. 

14. In response to the PIA the City produced only the Auditor's Report and a 

pages of emails to third parties, primarily media outlets. The City produced no internal 

Rather, the City claimed that other responsive documents were subject to 

disclosure under the Public Information Act ("PIA"). In a ~:>lter dated May 1 

201 the requested an opinion trom the Attorney General as to whetr,er the documents were 

under the attorney-client privilege, or un:i..:;: the "audit working paper" 

the Tex. Gov't Code * 552.116. A true and correct copy City'S to 

the Attorney General is attached hereto as Exhibit D. 

15. qualify for the Section 552.116 eX~lnption, a document must be "[a]n audit 

of an audit" conducted by a goveCt:-llental entity. Tex. Gov't Code § 552.116(a). 

relevant section the PIA defines "m ~i(" as "an audit authorized or required by '" the 

charter or ordinance of a municipality." . § 552.116(b)(1). The PIA does not define "audit," 

but the generally accepted meanin:~ ,<: a "[ s ]ystematic inspection of accounting records involving 

tests, and confirmatl'lns." Black's Law Dictionary at 131 (6th ed. 1990). 

regarding alLj:ed nondisclosure of potential conflicts of interest is not a systematic 

ofaccounLia-:; records, and therefore is not an "audit." 

16. investigation of Ms. Gonzalez that led to the issuance the Auditor's 

was nOt an audit authorized or required by the City of Austin's charter or ordinance; in 

it was not an "audit" at all. Therefore, the requested documents are not exempt from 

as "audit working papers." 
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17. As set i'orth above, the Austin City Code authorized only Ethics 

_ not Auditor- to investigate allegations oi' ethics rules violations, and to 

findings regarding alleged violations. Nothing in the City Code gives this authority to the 

the "investigation" does not fall within the definition of "audit" the 

the audit working papers exception of Section 552.116 is not applicah..::. 

18. The City argued to the Attorney General that an entirely ~. fferent chapter of the 

authorized the City Auditor's "investigation." A portion ,/' Chapter titled "City 

Auditor," was cited by as alleged authorization. Sectim, ';':-3-5 sets forth the powers and 

the City Auditor. Not once does that section 'l~ention the word "ethics" (or 

thereof) or the tern1 "conflict of interest," n'1r does it confer authority upon the City 

to alleged violations of Chapter :>-7's provisions. 

19. Section 2-3-5 specifically sets Ol.l the Auditor's duties if it believes that a City 

VH'VU~' may have violated the law. 111t. Auditor "shall" consult with the city attorney and 

the suspected ',-'oiation to the appropriate authority" - here, the Ethics 

The docs not authorize the Auditor to conduct investigations 

than those specificall;' ",~t out in Section 2-3-5, or to reach conclusions regarding alleged 

conflict of interest viola~:',ns. 

In i '> letter to the Attorney General, the City quoted the entirety or Subsection D 

Section which provides that the Auditor may conduct certain specified types of 

" and then alleged in conclusory fashion that "[t]he City Auditor's authority to conduct 

is found in the Charter and Code provisions outlined abovc." Bat 4. 

a allegation is insulJicient to meet the City's burden of overcoming the 
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openness established by the PIA. Thomas v. 71 S.W.3d 473,480-81 

App, - Austin no pet.) governmental body seeking to withhold information bears 

burden establishing to the attorney general that the requested information falls within an 

Crom under the Act. 

21. The mere quotation, in full, of six subsections of an or:'::Llance without 

explaining which provisions (some of which include sub-subsections) !lllegedly confer any 

to 

the same 

on the City Auditor to investigate purported eonf1icts of inL';~st by volunteer members 

- IS sufficient to support a ruling tha, l~le City has not met burden 

the "audit working papers" excef\t:":)l1, Further, the City's failure to 

address the substance of its own claims op<:rales as a waiver of its reliance on those 

Even if the substance of tk' .:;ited City Ordinance sections is examined, 

applies: Subsection D ~\.-.:;tion 2-3-5 nowhere authorizes the City Auditor 

to conduct ethics investigations of City v~~unteers. Such authorization simply does not exist 

con'cct 

to 

in the Code. 

22, Ms, Thomas resp('nded with a letter brief to the Attorney Gcneral, a true and 

which is a~'t..·hed hereto as Exhibit E. The letter brief set eorth the above 

with additio·;q~ detaiL Ms. Thomas' letter brief also encouraged the Attorney General 

y the City's claim or attorney-client privilege, to ensure that the City was not 

otherwise non-privileged material simply by sending it to a 

e,g., Huie v. Ut;,)fW'LU. 922 S.W.2d 920, 923 (Tex, 1996) person cannot cloak 

a material fact the privilege merely by communicating it to an attorney. 
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23. The General's office issued a letter ruling (OR2014-12644) OIl July 21, 

14 (copy attached hereto as Exhibit Without conducting any analysis or explaining its 

the non-precedentialletter ruling (which is entitled to no deference) concluded that the 

working papers under section 551.116, and were exempt 

under the PIA. 

CAUSES OF ACTIO:"4 

Count One 
Petition for Writ of Mandamus: 

The Requested Information Is Subject to Disclosn.:: Under the PIA. 

24. incorporate by reference all allegatiG.·s made herein. 

25. Section 552.321(a) of the PIA provides that a requestor "may file suit a writ of 

mandamus compelling a governmental body to ma1
.t, mformation available for public inspection 

if to supply pl...1-Aic infonnation." 

Under the PIA, Plaintiffs ... ",,_ requestors, the City of Austin is a government.al 

inf'orn1Ution requested by ~:ainlifrs is "public inf0l111ation" as defined in Section 

the the City of Austin has refused to supply Plaintiffs with that public 

,',formation, in whole or in part, is not subject to any exemptions 

from disclosure PIA. 

seek a writ of mandamus compelling the City of Austin to make the 

set forth available to Plaintiffs and the public. 

Count Two 
Petition for Declaratory .Judgment and Injunctive Relief: 

The Requested Information is Subject to Disclosure Under the PIA. 

incorporate reference all allegations made herein. 
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public 

31. 

552.3215 of the PIA proves that an action for declaratory judgment or 

against a governmental body that has violated the 

Austin violated the PIA refusing to supply PlaintifTs with 

that is not subject to any exemptions from disclosure, as described herein. 

PlaintifTs seek declaratory judgment that the requested int01,:iation is public 

that the requested information, in whole or in part, ~" not subject to any 

disclosure under the PIA. 

seek an injunction ordering the City \.~l" Austin to make available to 

the requested public information 

the PIA. 

is not subject to any exemptions 

33, In bringing this action, Plaintiffs hal,.:.' letained attorneys, and seek to recover costs 

and attorneys' fees incurl..:d. 

!'RAYER 

Wherefore, premises conside~"OlL, Plaintiffs Texas Disposal Systems, Inc. and Jennifer 

relief requested herein, including issuance of a writ of mandamus against the 

Austin; declaratory .: t.1gment; issuance of an injunction; attorneys' and costs 

court; along with all sur;: 0ther reUefto which they may show themselves justly entitled. 

[signature block on following 
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Respectfully submitted, 

/Si James A. Hemphill 
James A. Hemphill 
State Bar No. 00787674 
(51 480-5762 direct phone 
(512) 536-9907 direct 
jhemphill@gdhm.com 
GRAVES, DOUGHERTY, HEAIU:"i & MOODY, P.c. 
401 Congress Ave., Suite 220-; 
Austin, Texas 78701 
(512) 480-5600 phone 



April 2014 

In September 2013, our 
office received information 

... n'~T'''M" of interest 

Commissioner. As 
ill we conducted an 
investigation as of our 

nn • .,,,,il .. ililht under the 

Distribution 

Assistant City Managers 
Ethics Review Commission 

Clerk 

1,r,'M-tu Communications 
and Public Information 

To Report Possible Fraud, Waste, or 
Abuse Visit Our Website at: 

www.austintexas.gov/department/ 
integrity-Investigations 

The purpose of this report is to inform you of the results of a recent investigation 
conducted by the City Auditors Integrity Unit (CAIU) regarding alleged integrity 

violations. 

OBJEcrlVE 

The CAIU's objective was to determine jf Daniela Ochoa '=~);'\zalel, Zero Waste 
Advisory Commissioner, violated the City Code regarding I..onflict of interest. 

BACKGROUND 

The Zero Waste Advisory Commission's (ZWt-C' provides advice to Council on 
solid waste management policies and reso'!'r.es, The ZWAC also reviews and analyzes 
polices and resources that impact Austin !=<..:source Recovery and the City of Austin. 
Texas Disposal Systems (TDS) is a venr!,J1 'that operates within the City of Austin as a 
contractor for Austin Resource RecC"/ery, providing solid waste and recycling services 
to the City of Austin. TDS regularly "t, lngs items of concern to ZWAC meetings. 

FINDINGS 

The evidence gathered through our investigation substantiated the allegation 
that Ochoa Gonzale, vIolated the City's conflict of interest requirements. 
Specifically, the CAll i rietermined that Ochoa Gonzalez contracted with TDS, through 
her company SOU':,,::;O and did not disclose this relationship as required by City Code, 
Ochoa Gonzale7 ~>l;bsequent participation in discussions and voting related to TDS 
agenda item:. ':-0 February 13, 2013 and August 14, 2013 constituted conflict of 
interest viok.tions as defined in the City Code. Ochoa Gonzalez's participation in 
discu5siol,:; I'"elated to a lOS agenda item during the April 10, 2013 ZWAC meeting also 
constit;..~>..::rl a conflict of interest, 

:)..;hoa Gonzalez's actions appear to constitute violations of: 

" City Code § 2-7-63 Prohibition on Conflict of Interest 
" City Code § 2-7-64 Disclosure of Conflict of Interest 

Attachment 1 contains a more detailed summary of our findings on the conflict of 
interest violation. 

We appreciate the cooperation and assistance we received from the Office of the City 
Clerk and Austin Resource Recovery staff during this investigation. 

J(onn,:>t'h J. Mory, City Auditor 

EXHIBIT A 



INVESTIGATION REPORT: 
.... """.."",,.,,. on Allegations Involving a Zero Waste Advisory Commissioner 

SUM1\'IARY 

this report is to inform you of the results of a recent investigation conducted by the 
Auditor's Integrity Unit (CAIU) regarding a conflict of interest violation ',,, a Commissioner on 

Waste Advisory Commission (Z'W AC). 

In 2013, the CAIU received an allegation of a conflict interest. Specifically, the 
stated that ZW AC Commissioner Daniela Ochoa Gonl.a!\,;z was employed by 

.IA"IJ'V"GJI Systems (IDS), which she had not reported as a conflict , .... ; interest, and that she was still 
as a member the Z'W AC. The informant added tha~ I.~any items brought to the Z'W AC 

.... ur,,,,," IDS. Upon receiving information, the CAIU initial":';.:! an investigation designed to gather 
to determine veracity of these allegations. 

CAIU determined that Ochoa Gonzalez's contract wi,h TDS, through her company SOLURSO, 
subsequent participation in discussions and Vf'~'1g related to IDS agenda items on February 

and August 14, 2013 constituted conflict n~ mterest violations as defmed in the City Code. 
Ochoa Gonzalez's participation in discussions rela~p~ to a IDS agenda item during the April 10, 2013 
'EN AC meeting also constituted a conflict of 

BACKGR0UND INFORMATION 

City Code Prohibition on Cr;,,,,!lict of Interest, restricts a city official from participating in a 
vote or decision "on a matter affr;.:th.g a natural person, entity, property in which the official ... has a 
substantial interest." 

Conflict stipulates that a "City official shall disclose the 
...""',,...., .. '"'''' of any • mterest he may have in a natural person, entity or property which would 

by a vote or ~ecision of the body of which the City official is a member ... " To comply 
this requirement .hl "unsalaried City Official, prior to the vote or decision, either shall file an 

as requirr..: ~y Chapter 171. .. of the Local Government Code or, if not so required, shall 
publicly me official records the body the nature and extent of such interest." 

means an interest in another person or an entity if: the interest is 
percent or more of the voting stock, shares or equity of the entity or ownership of 

or more the equity or market value of the entity; or funds received by the person from the 
person or entity either during the previous 12 months or the previous calendar year equaled or 

exceeded $5,000 in bonuses, commissions or professional fees or $20,000 in payment for 
goods, products or nonprofessional services, or 10 percent of the person's gross income during that 
period, whichever is less; the serves as a corporate officer or member of the board of directors 
or governing of the for-profit entity other than a corporate entity owned or created by the 

council; or the person is a creditor, debtor, or guarantor of the other person or entity in an amount 



or more except that a horne mortgage loan for the person's homestead or a loan or lease of a 
pel:somu aUl:OITlotttle shall not be deemed a substantial interest in the creditor or guarantor if entered 

malIkc~t rate with a cornrnerciallending institution before the previous 12 months. 

INVESTIGATIVE FINDINGS 

"-" ... J.na ......... 'U",,",U"'''''' Gonzalez contracted with Texas Disposal Systems after h~"-..lg appointed to the 
Waste Advisory Commission. Ochoa Gonzalez was appointed as a co.:umssioner December 6, 
and attended her first ZWAC meeting January 9, 2013. Ochoa .... ionzalez completed ethics 

training on conflict of interest requirements on January 5,2013. The COtltents of the training stated that 
members and commissioners were not allowed to vote or di,cuss any item related to their 

conflict of interest. 

In an interview with the CAlli, Ochoa Gonzalez admitted to ben.~ a contractor with IDS. The CAIU 
h",.·"t",.n this testimony from documentary evidence ObtaJ'l~d from IDS. Ochoa Gonzalez signed a 

agreement with TDS on December 15, 2012 ,\.:~jer SOLURSO, which she stated in an 
uu.,,,,,,,,,,,,, that she owned lOO% of, and which the CAlli +~I.md that Ochoa Gonzalez fIled a DBA for 
(Doing Business As). Ochoa Gonzalez stated during :lh interview with CAIU that IDS is her only 
source of income, which meets the defmition of "Sl.:Q::;tantial interest" as stated in §2-7-2, subsection 

the City Code. 

(io.nzallez did not disclose her relationship with IDS. Ochoa Gonzalez did not 
to the City Clerk to disr,i0 .. e her relationship with IDS once it arose as required by 
In an interview with the CAlli, Ochoa Gonzalez stated that she met with Austin 

PP'-"H'F\f (ARR) managemen~ ;egarding the function of her business and received assurance 
as did not vote on itF.-l.:S related to her private business, she would not be in violation 

of conflict of interest laws. Howw-'ei, ARR Management was unaware Ochoa Gonzalez was a IDS 
contractor. 

CAIU interviewed ARF :l.Jt::magement who stated that they met with Ochoa Gonzalez on February 
to a potel~(al conflict of interest regarding proposed training work for the City of 

Austin. According to Ar.~ management, Ochoa Gonzalez was initially going to contract with the City 
as a composting instrr c":lJr but did not sign the City contract. During their meeting, ARR management 

Ochoa >J;, unly discussed the focus (or function) of her business with the City and Ochoa 
Gonzalez did not IJisclose that she had contracted with IDS. ARR management stated that they 

advicl.. l..) Ochoa Gonzalez based on the information she provided and impressed on her the 
importance not discussing or voting on any items relating to the function of her business. 

IJamella Ochoa Gonzalez participated (discussed and voted) on commission items involving IDS. 
The CAIU reviewed ZW AC meeting minutes and video recordings and determined that '-"' .. dIAUa 

Gonzalez participated in the following items of interest to IDS: 
<Ill April 10, (discussed; did not vote) 

TDS contract with the City to extended the rebid process. 
<Ill voted) 



"composting facility;" TDS representative in nITI'nflnni'p 

stakeholders not having in 

uarnella Ochoa Gonzalez's actions constitute a violation of City Code. 
The evidence gathered through our investigation substantiated the allegation that Ochoa Gonzalez 

conflict interest requirements stipulated by the City Austin. Specifically, the CAIU 
Ochoa involvement with IDS and her subseque£'~ :Jarticipation in discussions 

'""'1'>'"'''''''' items interest to TDS on April 10, 2013 constitutes a c.:,litict interest. CAIU also 
determined her participation in discussions and voting in February 13, 2013 and August, 

constituted a conflict of interest. The CAIU believes Or:qoa Gonzalez's actions ':''''11''1,,,,"':',-

COfistitute a violation Code § 2-7 -63 and § 2-7 -64 of the City C', 'leo 



RESOLUTION NO. 20141016·024 

Daniela Ochoa Gonzalez, during part of her tenure as a 

volunteer Commissioner at the Zero Waste Advisory Commission (ZWAC), also 

worked as an independent contractor for Texas Disposal Systems (TDS) helping 

schools to reduce waste; and 

1Il • ..,.J .... "'Ji1.JCC" ...... the Integrity Unit of the Office of the C~:y Auditor issued a 

.. "" .... ,,..,. .. t on April 1 2014 entitled "Report on Allegations In -,oiving a Zero Waste 

Advisory Commissioner," which concluded that ZW Aa: member Daniela Ochoa 

Gonzalez "violated the conflict of interest requirements stipulated by the City of 

Austin" in City Code Sections 2-7-63 (Prohibitio~ ':In Conflict of Interest) and 

(Disclosure Conflict of Interest); and 

WHEREAS, prior to the publicatk,. of the City Auditor's Report, Daniela 

'l.PLI''''£ll Gonzalez was not given an opportunity to make a formal response to the 

the City Auditor's Report; z..nd 

the Offic:: of the City Auditor plays an important role In 

investigating whether confli:t of interest allegations may require further review 

the City's Ethics Revie~ Commission~ and 

lie Office of the City Auditor typically handles internal 

departmental ~Jtigations related to City ·employees; and 

the Ethics Review Commission, under authorization by City 

jurisdiction to rule on sworn complaints alleging violations of the 

of Ethics; and 

the City Auditor's Report concluded that Daniela Ochoa 

Gonzalez violated conflict of interest provisions of City Code without fonowing 

I of 4 

EXHIBIT B 



Ethics Review Commission process expressly established in City Code for 

these and 

JII.'UL'i.1UJ. the Ethics Review, Commission during two separate meetings, 

on 29, 2014 and July 29, 2014, considered the allegations in the City 

s Report concerning Daniela Ochoa Gonzalez and decided not to take 

and 

WHEREAS, City Code Section 2-7-2(1) states that "Affected means in the 

case of a person, entity or property, means reasonably lik/·')' to be subject to direct 

economic effect or consequence, either positive or nee; ,,-tive, as a result of the 

or in question~" and 

not include 

aTlr,p'#'T from 

City Code Section 2-7-2(,1; further states that "Affected does 

persons or entities who ~!'e subject to an indirect or secondary 

action;" and 

Jll.JII.J!..:.tJl"-".:.IJ:1U. the City Auditol' s Report characterized ZW AC agenda items 

as "TDS agenda items," witholi~ any explanation as to how these agenda items 

were "reasonably likely to subject to a direct economic effect" on Texas 

Disposal Systems, and, tt>t;,a'efore~ the Report failed to demonstrate how the alleged 

constitl'e a conflict of interest; and 

as a result of this matter, the Office of the City Auditor and the 

Ethics Reviev. Commission are collaborating in order to propose an improved 

handling conflict interest anegations~ and 

concerns from the community have been voiced to City 

In opinions have been presented concerning the process followed by 

the City Auditor, the failure of the City Auditor to disclose evidence, the perceived 
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flaws in the Report and lhe possible chilling effects that similar reports could have 

on citizen participation~ 

D"dIL''''''_Yo it is possible that reports containing determinations of guilt 

can result in damage to livelihoods and reputations; and 

the City Council relies heavily on the recommr:ndations of the 

citizen volunteers who participate on our Boards and Cornmis~i('ns and the critical 

areas covered 

in our community; and 

our citizens provide expertise and £1 \:'ommitmenl to the policy 

their respective Boards and Commif,sions~ and 

JIC.I .... 'o.JIILfL-:O'''-''. it is critical that the integri V of the Boards and Commissions 

process is maintained; and 

WHEREAS, the City Council u\~iieves the Ethics Review Commission 

conflict interest aJk'~ations against Boards and Commissions 

members must followed; NOW, THEREFORE, 

RESOL VED BY TR~~ t::ITY COUNCIL OF THE OF AUSTIN: 

The City Clerk '":ity Auditor are directed to coordinate meetings between 

Review Corill1llssion working group and the Integrity Unit of the Office of 

City Auditor tq discuss process clarification and improvement for conflict of 

aHcgatk'hs which thc City Auditor receives against Boards and Commissions 

members, ala'. results are to be reported back to Council within 90 days. 

Council objects the failure to follow the Ethics Revicw Commission process 

and not accept the City Auditor's "Report on Allegations Involving a Zero 

Advisory Commissioner," which concerned Daniela Ochoa Gonzalez. 
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RESOLVED: 

Council 

"Report on 

that any copy, electronic or otherwise, of the City Auditor's 

Involving a Zero Waste Advisory Commissioner" or any 

reference to the report shaH contain on the first page a conspicuous notice in bold 

type which read: "Notice: This Report has not been accepted by the Austin City 

Council and IS subject to Resolution No. 20141016-024, pass,;:ci on October 1 

Office 

}~URTHER RESOLVED: 

The City Auditor is not prohibited from filih~ sworn complaints with the 

the City Clerk and following the Ethic:; Review Commission 

in City Code for allegations concern in!,: rlOlations of City Code's conflict 

provisions. 

RESOLVED: 

thanks Daniela Ochoq (}onza]ez for her service to our community on 

Advisory Commjf:~ion and her commitment to helping Austin move 

its Zero Waste goals. 

IT FURTHER RESOL VED: 

Council 7eS to Daniela Ochoa Gonzalez, members of the Zero Waste 

our community for not following the Ethics Review 

Commission pi ;\(:ess for Boards and Commissions members 

interest alleb''\~lOns investigated by the City Auditor. 

address contlict of 

October 16 14 

4 4 

ATTES~ H Rrt>,t-~ 

JanneUe S. Goodall 
City Clerk 



from: 
Sent: 
To: 

Form submission: 

Submitted on 6, 2014 - 12:22 
Submitted user: 
Submitted values are: 

To: Communications Public Information 
--From:--
First Name: Jennifer 
Middle Initial: 
Last Name: Thomas 
Address PO Box 17126 
Address 

Austin 
State: Texas 
ZIP Code: 78760 
Phone Number: 512-421-1300 
Fax Number: 512-243-4123 

Email: ~=:..!=~===~~:!.!.!.! 

into 
Daniela Ochoa Gonzalez 

the 

and all P' ::er 
of the cor i:'ct of interest 

Daniela Gonzalez tht. F.hics Review Commission 

and Information Office 
2014 12:23 PM 

the 

1 

EXHIBIT C 



June 3, 201 

Re: 

\'Iinter's Fax J -lne 
(51 9'74-2912 

Request from Mr. lV'l:.:hael \Vhellan received May 2014. Your 
ID#530718 

Dear General 

If you have any 

for decision concerning public information 
re':':l... i ved from Ms, Daniela Ochoa and Ms, Jennifer 

were on May 5, 2014 and May 6, 2014 respectively. 
were forwLTded to you on that date, along with City's arguments 

,U"'V"''vu. a copy of Mr. Whellan' s request same information as 
and Ms, Thomas in their requests. Mr. Whellan's request was 

on 2014. The s administrative were closed on May 
!:1e Memorial Day Holiday. Thus, today is the tenth business day since the 

City asserts and fully incorporates the arguments it made in its 
decision that some of the requested information is exc;eotea 

1 116 of Government Code. 

this matter, do not hesitate to me at 

EXHIBIT 0 



Letter to Honorable 
June 3, 20]4 

201'2 

cc: 

Abbott 



Jamos A. Hemphill 

GRAVES DOUGHERTY HEARON Ii. MOODY 

Board Certified, Civil Appellate Law 
Texas Board of Lega! Specialization 

A PROFESSIONAL CORPORATION 

14 

Re: Austin, May 19, 2G1.; 
N'r111p",~" from Ms. Jennifr.r 

with 

512.480.5762 
512.536.9907 (fax) 
jhemphill@gdhm,com 

401 CONGRESS AVE., Sum: 2200 
Austin, TX 7B701-3790 

mail 

6, 20 

AI.!'L~n on May 2014 (copy attached as Exhibit 
May 1),2014 (copy attached as Exhibit B), 

the information is subject to 
City 

the Austin. Ms. 
within the 1:\\'0 claimed ,.""'>~·W'" 

78701 512.480.5600 www.gdhm.com EXHIBIT E 



14 

City of Ab3tin '5 Charter and 
conflict 

arc not 

U""U!.u,~ with conflicts 



14 



resources. " 

the 

a "function, 
and performance 

the Auditor to 
matter. 

to 

or 
" 

to 

to 
or 

to 

by merely 



5 

staff is not ryt"C',i'nl'torl 

your matter" to contact me 



from: 
Sent: 
To: 

Submitted on 6, 2014 - 12:22 
Submitted user: 
Submitted values are: 

Communications and 
--From;--
First Name: jennifer 

Initial: 
Last Name: Thomas 

State: Texas 
ZIP 78760 

Bo)( 17126 

Phone Number: 512-42.1-1300 
. 512-243-4123 

Communications and Public Information Office 
2014 12:23 PM 

Jennifer Thomas 
Form submission: Public Information 

into conflict flf :. terest 
Daniela Ochoa Gonzalez 

the 

and communications rdated to and 
the initial conflict of interest dll\;h:dliU' 

AUditor's Office 

and any 
Commission 

1 



Dear 

Hall, 301 West 2nd Street, P,O. Box 1088 
Austin, Texas 78767-8828 

974-2268 

Writer's Direct Line 
974-6463 

must demonstrate 

Writer's Fax Line 
974-6491 

5, 





I,.;U:l1l<1,Ul;,j the 

or 

or 

_ .. " .. ~_, .. its HAL''''U"j",U "UOCCI.I 

nn or 



Abbott 

uses its resources, lll",~"'..u.,'b 

necessary to: 

and 

free to contact me at 





We Did This 

In our 
office received Information 

a conflict of interest 
a Zero Waste 

Distribution 

Ethics Review Commission 
Clerk 

Communications 
and Public Information 

To Report Possible Fraud, Waste, or 
Abuse Visit Our Website at: 

www.austlntexas.gov/department! 
Integrity-Investigations 

The purpose of this is to inform you of the results of a recent investigation 

the City nt<>arilhJ Unit 

violations. 

The CAIU's objective was to determine If Daniela Ochoa Zero Waste 
IISSIOl1ler, violated the Code regarding conflict of interest. 

BACKGROUND 

:rovides advice to Council on 
solid waste and reSoth' :::;. The ZVIIAC also reviews and 

and resources that impact Austin P':"vurce and the of Austin. 
<;v.:tplm<: (TDS) is a vend'J" l;;H'lt within the City of Austin as a 

contractor Austin Resource providing solid waste and ,.""r~'rli" 
to the of AustIn. TDS t"'.1gs items of concern to 'lWAC 

FINDINGS 

the CAIU determined that Ochoa Gonzalez contracted with 
her company SOLU~:~v and did not this as 
Ochoa Gonzalez ',_ in discussions and voting related to TDS 

item:o "n 2013 and August 2013 constituted conflict of 
interest violations as defined in the Code. Ochoa Gonzalez's ... ",,*j""n~."'~ 
discussiol"'> related to a TDS agenda item during the 2013 ZWAC also 
constjtu:~j a conflict of Interest. 

0c.~loa Gonzalez's actions appear to constitute violations of: 
~ Code § 2-7-63 Prohibition on r_,.""' ...... 

\1l> Code § 2-7-64 Disclosure 

Attachment 1 contains a more detailed summary of our 
interest violation. 

on the conflict of 

We the I"nr>,..."'r"'T." .... and assistance we received from the Office of the 
UA'-"""''''' staff this 

Auditor 



on 

The detemlined that Ochoa 

nature and extent " 



FINDINGS 

contractor. 





Ordinances» TITLE 2. - » CHAPTER 2-7. - ETHICS 
AND FINANCIAL DISCLOSURE. » ARTICLE 2. ETHICS REVIEW COMMISSION. » 

ARTICLE 2. ETHICS REVIEW COMMISSION. 

The Ethics Review Commission has jurisdict;'I'l over 
of Interest and Ilpaign 

of and Article III, Secti('f. ::I, of the City Charter on 
The shall hear and rule on sworn complaints 

within tht: commission's The 
;qr,n reasonable functions ofthe commission in 

its duties. 

Off! '131204-9; Oref. 03'1211-1'1; On1. 

§ 

The C 1mission shall receive of 

have been issued 

The Ethics Review Commission in addition to its other duties: 



within the commission's 

filed with the 

years from 

the commission's 
recommendations to the council 

and 

and mal,e recommendations to the 

review all related to the ;"ns within the 
that are issued the 

make 
the 

to 

five 

this and the 
commission's rules on sworn 
within the commission's 

for in 

The commission 

The Eth:r.~' :·~eview Commission shall be 
in its dl. tlt.lS. 

utilized to advise the commission and 

disclosure. 

candidates in 

of the within 

such assistance as it may 

20 

staff the 

the role the 

to assist 

may 
a written 
or 



filed with the commission about any 
conflict which has been the 

f'lmnll"ln the 

in 

03121 'I; 20060209~003, 

The Ethics Review Commission may and rescind !'ules of 
to carry out the of this Such rules shall be consi1:>~'.::nt with this 
and other apPl!c:ao 

Orc!, 031211-11. 



»TITLE 2. - »CHAPTER 2-7. - ETHICS 
4. CODE OF ETHICS. » 

ARTICLE CODE OF ETHICS. 

§ 

than 20 or 

an 

sUbstantial 

24 months in 

official or shall transact any in his official with 
in which he has a substantial interest. 

is a member while 
group, or 

No salaried official or 
person, group or 
the 

appear before the 
as an advocate for 

of which the official 
or any other 

rt>nro",<>nt for any 

commission. board or committee of 



or indire 
in the municipal courts 

~"" ... """""::, in the course of offi 'I Jl duties, 

any group or in an\' action or 
which was instituted by or from a decision 

task force or other he' 'yon which the official 

know;. -:.,;:. been offered with the intent to 

or is a of future 
from any plr!'on or who has a substantial interest in a 

which would be any decision upon which 
be to 

or make 2 

fact to the board vf commission on which he serves or to his and 
shall take no further action on matters the future 

No salaried shall use his official "'V'''~ltif'''' 

for 

or contract for the 
and the spouse of each of the 



enter into a contract or receive any 
This prohibition does not 

for the a contract of sale for 

or a r>"'Hr'::If'T for services which are available to citizens. 

mayor or 
business. 

Fora 
members of their 
real estate to the 

eminent domain. 

a 
me:nr,.:;r of the 
tb."', 

When:' :1e interest of a 

a former mayor or may 

or enter a contract with the 
other than real estate. This 

who had a 

same 

through its power of 

or member of the board 

the board of directors of a 
the or 

r .. ","~·'~ officer or 

of 

matter of a vote or 
may in the 

in a vote or 
councilmembers. 

tlclPates in a vote or decision on a contract for the 
or from a 

the contract is voidable 



substantial interest 
to that 

Conflict of 
disclosure and recusal or 

interest he may have in a 
a vote or the 

201 

on 

If the spouse of a official or does business 
other the substantial intel ;::.;:;ts of that 

second c+ or This subsection does not to a 
substantial interp",~ of a relative based on the relative's a 

of ;jUOS~3CtIO A than a spouse a substantial 
interest if' 
(1 +11,] person owns 10 or more stock or shares of the 

owns either 10 or more of the fair market value 
the or 

received the person from the of the 
gross income for the year: or 

the person has a substantial interest in real 
or rea! nrr\l,Q,rTH 

more. 



§ 

to 

to advance 

11!.:':JSS the context 

(1 a boa,1 or 

officials and 

REPRESENT means atl before 

The term reor~jent 
appearances ministerial action on the 

';,rhich involves 
')1 a official who leaves the service or 

; 2 months after that or ~~,~,,~,~ 

any other pArson or in any formal or informal appearance, if the 
official or 'las received or shall receive remuneration from the person, 

or member" 'jf the 

before flO 

exerr::'->3d 

or 

in any 
appearance before 

In any formal or informal appearance before the 
which a former official or 

or matter for which the person or 
the shall disclose any former involvement of such former 



rnnM1\,'p<> in the or matter. This disclosure 
24 months after the former or 

Tl1is section shall become effective from and 
shall to persons who left the 

, 987, 

shall be in effect for 
service or 



GREG ABBOTT 

4 

11 

'We of records submitted to this office is of 
the Records Decision Nos. 499 I 497 1 This open records 
letter does not reach. and therefore does not authorize the any other records to the 
extent those records contain different of infurmation than that submitted to this office. 

Bo)( !2548. AUSTIN, TEXAS 78711-2548 TEL: (512) 463-2100 W", TEXA5ATTORNEYGENERAL,GOY 

Equ -J EM})io:rmtlH OpprH·turdtJ Emp/4'!Ja . Prit1t~d tin Rt:''Jdt'4 JldPt'r 

EXHIBIT F 



2 

In 



3 



4 

c: 



CAUSE Nu~mrm (rOR CLERK USE ONLY): ______________ _ COURT ('f,ERK llSE ONLY): __________ _ 

""lllilUlIUJl sheet must compMed and suhmitted when an onginal petition or aplPli,;ation is filed to initiate a new civil, 
post~iudg!l1ent petition for modification Of motion fbr enforcement family law CllSC, The infcxl11lltiol1 

Emml: 
ilJ,t;.mllliU@ggIUTI&QJXl 

Dctcndant(s)lRespondent(s): 

Addil;:'nal Parties in Child Support 

,,"luelia! Parent: 

"lon-Custodial Parent: 

Presumed Father: 

Restraining Onler/lnjunctlon 
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